Intro No.

Date

Reviewed by Co. Attorney

Date

9-26-2019

RESOLUTION

BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Sponsored by: Health & Human Services and Finance Committees

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND RENEWING THE AGREEMENT WITH FAIRVIEW RECOVERY SERVICES, INC. TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2020

WHEREAS, this County Legislature, by Resolution 29 of 2019, authorized and approved renewal of the Fairview Recovery Services Program Grant for the Department of Mental Health, adopted a program budget in the amount of \$1,939,929 and authorized an agreement with Fairview Recovery Services, Inc. to administer said program for the period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 and

WHEREAS, said program grant provides short and long-term residential services crisis services and crisis intervention for men and women with alcohol-related problems, and

WHEREAS, it is desired to renew said program grant in the amount of \$1,974,596, adopt a program budget, and renew the agreement with Fairview Recovery Services, Inc. to continue to administer said program for the period January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes and approves acceptance of \$1,448,952 from the New York State Office of Alcoholism & Substance Abuse Services, 1450 Western Avenue, Albany, New York 12203 and \$525,644 from the New York State Office of Mental Health, 44 Holland Avenue, Albany, New York 12229, for the Department of Mental Health's Fairview Recovery Services Program Grant for the period January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby approves and adopts the program budget annexed hereto as Exhibit "A" in the total amount of \$1,974,596, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes an agreement with Fairview Recovery Services, Inc., 5 Merrick Street, Binghamton, New York 13904 to administer said program for the Department of Mental for the period January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of said services, the County shall pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed \$1,974,596 for the term of the agreement, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payments hereinabove authorized shall be made from budget line 26000004.6005012.2610484 (Contracted Services-Fairview Recovery Services), and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Department of Mental Health is authorized to accept and allocate additional Fairview Recovery Services Program funds, for the period January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, provided there is no increase in employee head count, the County's financial contribution is not increased and the salary rate is not changed, and be it

Intro No.	1,0	
Date	10/17/19	
Reviewed by Co. Attorney _	1 1 1	

Date

RESOLUTION

BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE

BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is hereby empowered to execute any such agreements, documents, or papers, approved as to form by the Department of Law, as may be necessary to implement the intent and purpose of this Resolution, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is hereby empowered (with the approval of the grantor agency) to reduce the time period of the grant provided there is no change in the grant budget or extend the terms of the grant agreement for the purpose of expending any unexpended grant funds, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is hereby authorized to make any transfers of funds required within this grant budget provided that employee head count is not increased, the County's contribution is not increased, and the salary rate or salary total for a position is not changed.

EXHIBIT A

Broome County Mental Health
2020 Fairview Recovery Services
01/01/20-12/31/20
Dept. ID 26000004
Project Code - 2610484

			pproved Budget /19-12/31/19		roposed Budget //20-12/31/20
	Description				
	Appropriations				<i>*</i>
			•		
Contractual Expenses	S				
6005012	Contracted Services - Fairview Recovery Srvc	<u>\$</u>	1,939,929	<u>s</u>	1,974,596
	Total Contractual Expenses	\$	1,939,929	\$	1,974,596
	Revenues				
5000843	State Aid - Fairview Recovery Services	\$	525,074	s s	525,644
5000915	Federal Aid - MH Contract Agency	\$	1,414,855	<u>\$</u>	1,448,952
	Total Grant Revenue	\$	1,939,929	\$	1,974,596